## PUBLIC HEARING 2023 EAST HANTS OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN

(MUNICIPAL PLANNING STRATEGY, LAND USE BYLAW AND SUBDIVISION BYLAW)

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Municipality of East Hants intends to consider adopting the 2023 East Hants Official Community Plan, consisting of the Municipal Planning Strategy Bylaw P-400, the Land Use Bylaw P-500, and the Subdivision Bylaw P-600. The purpose of the East Hants Official Community Plan is to guide growth and development in East Hants and to control land use and the subdivision of land, including adopting comprehensive land use policies and regulations for the entire Municipality.

A public hearing to consider second and final reading of the East Hants Official Community Plan (Bylaw P-400, P-500 and P-600) has been scheduled. The hearing will take place in Council Chambers at the Lloyd E. Matheson Centre, 15 Commerce Court, Elmsdale, on Thursday, July 27, 2023, beginning at 7 p.m.

At the hearing, Council will consider representations from persons regarding the proposed Communty Plan. To make a presentation, view the proposed Community Plan or associated staff reports, or for further information, please contact the Planning & Development Department at 902-883-3387 or planning@easthants.ca or visit easthants.ca/community-plan-update.

Kim Ramsay CAO & Municipal Clerk

